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Rlmnrcx & O'Dpe.
r a o o  H A R R r 5 0 N ,  s u r r E  ? 3 5 0

t5ro)  436-35ss

L I S A  R O B I N S O N  S W A N s O N

October 21 ,  1996

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Mater lal  Special ist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Eagle Packaging -  948 88th Street,  Oakfand,
CaI i  fornia

Dear Ms. Logan:

As I mentionecl to you during our telephone conversation Last
week, this f i rm represents a potent ial  purchaser of  the above-
referenced property.  l l le were retained to assist  him in
corroborat ing the sel ler 's statement that the si te.  which was
encumbered with Low levels of  contaninat ion, was in fact  schedufed
for closure by Alameila County and the regional board.

You indicated that i t  indeed was your decis ion to c lose the
si te and that the regional board, through Mr. Sum Arigala,  had
concurred .

Since, in al l  l ikel ihood, my cJ- ient wi l l  have to c lose escrow
on the property before the site closure paperwork is completely
done, we just  wanted to be sure thal  your and the regional board's
plans for closure did not inci-ude any specaaf requirements or
restr ict ions that might.  J.ater af fect  the use of the property.

As f understand it, based on our conversation, there are no
such requirements or restr ict ions, other than that the three (3)
monitoring welJ.s presently on the property will have to be properly
destroyed, that are being contemplated by either Alameda County or
the regional board.

If my understanding is incorrect and there are
restr ict ion (  s )  /  reguirement (  s )  other than the destruct ion of  the
monitor ing wel ls that are to be, or are being considered to be,
incLuded as part  of  the closure documents,  i t  would be very much
appreciated i f  you would give ne a cal l  today, Monday the 21st or
tomorrow, Tuesday the 22nd so that we might discuss the si tuat ion
a bi t  further.



l EIvimrn€ntrl Seryices
l llazsrdons Wartc TrNlsp0rtatiot

l Hazardous Mste als MaDacenell
l Getr€rll Eryireeriog C0nstructior

Allwaste h ansportation & Remedintion, Inc.
2 Augus! 19%

Ms Madla togan
Alameda CouaS Emironmental Health DepaftEnt
I 131 Haftor Bay Padqray, Suite 250
Alameda Califomia 945024577

RE! Subsrrface Investigation - 9'E 88th Strtet San l-eandm, California

Dear Ms. lngan:

The following lefier report documents the gab rater sample ftained by Allwaste Transporation ard Remediation
(ATR) al the former Eagle Packaging Facility located d 948 8&h Steet in San Lean&o, Califomia. o!1 29 July 19%
ATR persornel along with a Geoprobe unit a&"nced a boring 1o 23 fe€t below grolrd surfrce ln or&r to ot[ain a water
sarple.

Upon oompletion of the plsh a one inch diameter well casing *as emplaced in the hole and a sanrple consi*ing of 4
,t0ml VOA vials was obtained The sample was labelo4 placed on ice and srbmitted to a State c€rtified analytical
laboratory under Chain Ofcustody o be anallzed for Volatile Organic Corryounds by EPA Method 82,+0.

TIE laboraiory anatytical results showed that the water ontained 80 micrograms pr liter (ug/l or ppb) of
Tetrachlorcdhene and 33 fpb of Tricbloroethene. All other 82.10 mmpounds u€re not det€ct€d abor€ laboratory
reporting limits. The conc€ntrdions arc slightly higher than those noted in the May 1996 monitoring *€ll sampling event
hrt are consist€nt with what is nurnally seen in an rmdevel@ boring. The concentrations not€d in this last soil boring
$as consistent with dre r€$lts tom boring B7 in May of 1995. Whor dre rxo toring $rclls rr€Ie later installed in
F*ruary 1996, the mnoentrations vere greatly refuced

The @h to groundwater in the hydropnch llrs mea$red at 10. l0 feet. Based on rhis and measurernenb ofMW-2 and
MW-3 otfained at the time of the boring groundwater gradient is d€f€rmind to be touar& the south$€st, as was
previously thought

Based on the infonnation prwided AIR believ€s that no further aclion is necessary on this sit€. A letter documenting
deed resrictions will fo ow tbe ne* 5 dalE for the mrmty's rwiew. Please oontact me al (E00) 321-1030 ifyou have arry
questions or comments regarding this reporl

Sincerely,

ALLWASTE TRANSPORTATION A]:.ID REMEDIATION

CflPzs lTraeqT-
Chds Menitt
Semor GeologisvProject Manager

Kevin Gordon Package Matedal Corporalion
Sumtuieala RWQCB

n f J+001\hanillon.RPT\6,{ue96

P.O. Box 150  San Martin, California 95046 (408) 268-1196 FAX (408) 683-0577
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rl f,rzrrdour Wastr Tru rlonrllor
A llsr..d0o! Mrlerirls MrntSen.nl

l G.qtttl Enehlering Co[rtrrcliol

Allwaste Transportation & Remediatioa Inc

9 July 1996

Ms. lviadule Logan
AJueda CoEty Dcpattmqrt of Envirqrnadtl Hertth
1 I 3 I Ilartnrbay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamerla, Califomia 94502

Re: 948 88tb Avctrrc, OrklsE{ Crliforoi.
Fonftr Ergh PftbgitrS trscility

Dcar Mo, l,o8En:

Per you rcquest, Allwaste Transport€tiofl afld Remediation,lnc. (AlR) is pleare.l ro suhmlt this lettq ofclsrifieti{d
qr bdajfd'uc eackage Macllaery Company- Yow nequest fc( Sradiglt cslculttioos i5 ss follou's:

ATR believB ttat thc arouodwater flOw is tO the \pest-Bouthe/E3t b6Sed On topographic obsecratioos t.nd !f0t_I0dV,tate(
Gt€mtions collected at tbe site dEfinE mo$itqring wcll ilrtallation and sampl.irg Horrerrct, an exact floru directisr

c€l lot be c€lculded duc to thc couty's lEquest to ifftal ul€ vr B irr a liner f8$ on to caphle site coBtamioahlo

rkta in arees ofgrearest cano€rF, and Dot flow data. In sdditicfl, MW-l and MW-2 have virtually tl|e sarne €levEuul
with respect to ;b oths, while lvlv/-3 has had o slfuhtly higher elevalion each tine masred.

MW-z.

100,84
7.33
93.51

100 84
t4:-
91.39

The project trorth refqdled on the \l€U map is sssumed nuth, o/s[rve.ved by tr{orrow SDrveyi.nS, a Stafe licorad
.-op"d- lt" no*airecdon €stilnste tllrt uJBs rqorted uas based qr tl|e project ndrth 8s a referdca

I beliere fis iafqmation will assist you and tlle RWQCB in recomrnending Bitc closu1e. As geviotsly discussed in
lhc rcpot' th€ concetrtratiqrs bave bcgn elimitlared or degraded over lhe last yeat, srggesring passivt aegadatioa h

addition, no public wells ae localed within 0.5 miles ofthe stte.

Jfyou noed aoy fiuther fufomation pl€ase csll.

Sin erely,

Ailqr6re Tr"Isport8tion ald Remediation, loc.

€?*e+ <R-*F."l'-%-

MW-l

CasirgElevatim l0l.5l
Degth to GW er20!)6) 6.?0
GW Elev3tioo 95.31

Cosidg Elwatifi l0l.5l
D?th to GW (5/10/96) 8,90
cwElevaris! 92.61

Arsistoat C€n€rsl l\.la 8c
Roger Doche, RG
Asociate Geologist

MW-l

100.07
6,59
93.48

I00.07
8.70
9l-37

il AP,O. Box 150 San Mani!, Crlifornfu 95016 (40E) 26e11e6 FAX (406) 6E34577



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV,D J. KEARS, ^$S'EJ::1 RAFAT A. SHAHID, DtREcroR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-65r/
(510\ 567-6777

April 8, 1996

Mr. Kevin Gordon
Package Machinery Company
24 Scitico Road
S omersville, Connecticut - 06072

Ref: Former Eagle Packaging -948,
STID 539

Dear Mr. Gordon:

88th Street, Oaldand, CA

I am in receipt ofthe document "Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report", dated March 1996,
prepared by Allwaste.Transportation and Remediation, Inc for the above referenced property. This
Department has reviewed the report and has the following recommendations to move this case
towards site closure:

. Based on the information submitted to this Department, both soil and groundwater samples
have been collected from the recently installed borings/ monitoring wells. The laboratory
analysis of the groundwater samples collected from the thee monitoring wells indicated
concentrations oftetrachloroethylene up to 29 ppb and trictrloroethene up to 14 ppb, which
are above the California MCL's (Maximum Contaminant Levels). In lieu of these
concentrations, at least I more quarter of groundwater monitoring should be performed on
all the 3 monitoring wells and the samples should be analyzed for volatiles using EPA method
8010.

Also, to facilitate site closure pertaining to groundwater issues in areas where water may not
be suitable for drinking, the Calilornia Regional Water Quality Control Board would require
that the site meets the following condition to confirm tlat the groundwater is unsuitable for
domestic water supply:

. Total dissolved solids (TDS) exceeding 3,000 ml
Or

. The water source does not provide sufficient water to supply a single well capable of
producing an average, sustained yield of200 gallons per day.

Hence please provide data on the TDS values, or/and the yield at the site.



. This Deparfin€nt ooncurs with lour recommendation that no further action is necessary with
the soils issue in the vicinity ofthe former underground storage tank area. However, in the
next quarterly groundwater monitoring event, monitoring well, MW-3 should also be
analyzed, for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, oil and grease, and BTEX.

The above mentioned information/data would be required by this Department and the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board to make a final decision on site closure. If you have any
questions, you may reach me at (5 1 0) 567 -6'7 64 .

Sincerely,

,/^r ,4

lh;ffii,ffitu^-
Madhulla Loga4 /
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Gary Colbert, Allwaste Transportation Inc, 395 Channel Road, Benecia, 94510

Surn Arigala, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster
Street, Oakland, CA



AI:AMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director
ARNOLD PERKINS, DtREcroR

RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECToR

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
499 Fifth Street
Oakland, California 94607
r510)January 30, 1995

Mr. Kevin Gordon
Package Machinery company
24 Sci t ico Road
Somersvi l Ie,  Connect icut -  05072

Bef: Former Eagle Packaging - 948

Dear Mr.  Gordon:

88th gtreet,  Oakland, CA

I am in receipt. of the workplan dat.ed December L995, prepared by
AllWasLe ?ransporEaEion and RemediaLion, Inc. for the above
referenced property. The workplan has been reviewed and is
acceptable with the fol lowing changes:

The proposed B location for borj-ng
than locat ion A. Also, to get an
location should be moved t.owards
borinq locat.ion map attached) .

B-15 is a better aLternaLe
accurate gradient, the B

the 88Eh Avenue (modified

This Department should be notified prior to conducting any
work. I f  you have any questions, you can reach me at (510)
b  / b + .

f i e l d
567 -

Madhulla lJogan,
Hazardous Mater ial  SDecial ist

: Gary Colbert, Alfwast,e Transportation Inc, 395 Channel Road.
Benec ia ,  94510

su.m Arigala, San Francj.sco Regional Water Quality control-
Board, 2101 Webst.er Street,  Oakland, CA

tt

S incere ly,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director HAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

'1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) s67-6700November 15, 1995

Mr. Kevin Gordon
Package Maohinery Company
24 Scitico Road
Somersville, Connecticut - 06072

Ref: Former Eagle Packaging - 948 88th Strcet, Oaldand, €A

Dear Mr, Gordon:

I am in receipt of the soil and groundwater investigation report, dated September 1995, prepared

by Allwaste Transportation and Remediation, Inc, (Allwaste) for the above referenced property.

In ApriVMay 1994 l0 soil samples were collected at 5 ft and l0 ft from 5 soil borings and the
soil analytical results indicated concentrations of tetrachloroethylene @CE) up to 29 ppb, In
December 1994 and May 1995 6 additional borings 8-6 thru B-11 were drilled based on the
previous results. Out of the 6 borings, 3 borings 8-6 thfu B-8 were located upgradient. The
iaboratory results of soil samples indicates concentrations of PCE up to 63 ppb at 5 feet and 28
ppb at 20 feet. 

)
Also, I grab groundwater sample was collected from each of the 6 borings. In the upgradient

wells, there was I hit ofPCE at 16 ppb,2 hits of trichloroethylene (TCE) with concentrations
of up to 40 ppb, I hit of cis-1,2 dichloroethylene (DCE) at 2.3 ppb and I hit of I'l DQE at 22
ppb. In the remaining wells (downgradient and cross gradient), the laboratory results indicated
FCe up to 1520 ppb, TCE up to 9a0 ppb, cis,-1,2 DCE up to 1930 ppb, and Vinyl Chloride up
to 25 ppb.

All pertinent documents have been reviewed by this Department and based on the information
submi$ed to this Department, State and Federal Regulations, and professional judgement the
following decisions have been made:

l. Although some of the upgradient wells indicated the presence of solvents in the grab
groundwater samples, the concentrations in the upgradient wells were 2 orders of magnitude less
than that found in the remaining wells. Hence, this data does not indicate an upgradient source
as the main source of contamination. Also, the laboratory results ofsoil samples collected from
the upgradient wells indicated the presence of solvents in the soil. This Department requires that
atleast 3 groundwater monitoring wells be installed to adequately characterize the groundwater
contamination.

2. In the phase I assessment, dated September 1993, prepared by Riedel Environmental Services,



Inc (Riedel), mentions surface markings that suggests a underground storage tank (UST) may be
present in the northwest corner of the facility, near Area 8. Also, the remains of a pump island
are still present on the site in the indicated area. For various reasons, a complete and accurate
magnetometer survey could not be conducted on t}re site. A soil sample collected at l0 feet from
boring B-5 during the April 1994 investigation by Allwaste, contained 60 ppm oftotal petroleum
hydrocarbons and 80 ppm ofoil and grease. Based on all this information, there is high likelihood
that an underground storage tank iVwas present on the referenced property. So, first an
investigation should be performed to verify the presence of an UST and any related piping
leading from the UST and additional soil and groundwater investigation may have to be
conducted in this area to check for unauthorized release of petroleum hydrocarbons and related
compounds,

3. The soil sample results obtained in the investigations conducted by Allwaste were compared
to the Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) set by the Region 9 Federal Environmental
Protection Agency (September 1, 1995). Based on the EPA cleanup levels for a residential
scenario, the solvent contamination found on site do not pose a tlueat to public health and no
further action is required on this issue.

Please submit a workplan addressing the above listed issues within 45 days of receiving this
letter. This a formal request for technial documents pusuant to Section 13267 (b) of the water
code. The workplan has to be approved by this Department before initiating any field work. If
you have auy questions, you can reach me at (510) 567 -6764.

Yours Sincerely,

/dfrlL4f*--
Madhulla Logan 

'

Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Gary Colbert, Allwaste Transportation Inc, 395 Channel Road, Benecia, 94510

Sum Arigala, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, Oakland, CA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lsency Dkector RAFAT A. SHAHID, DrREcroR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
i'510\ 567-6777

November 15, 1995

ATTN: Sirs

Hamil ton, Cohn. Thatcher
8393  Capwe l l  D r  S te  100
Oakland CA 94521

RE:  P ro jec t  #  25894  -  M
a t  948  -  88 th  Ave  i n  Oak land  94621

Dear ProperEy Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deDosit / refund account for t .he above
project has fal len below thE minimum deposi t  amount.  To
replenish the account.  please submit  an addiLional  deposi t  of
$1 ,500 .00 ,  payab le  t o  A lameda  Coun ty .

Please wri te your projecE number and si t .e address on your check.

we must. receive this deposit before we perform any furt.her
work on this project.  At the complet ion of  th is project. ,
any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

I f  you have any quest ions, please contact Madhul la Logan

Tom Peacock, Area Manaqer
Environmental Protecti6n Divi-sion

c r  f i les/ inspector

r t -  1 t r 1 n 1  q 4 ? - 4 ? n n

S inceFel-y,



ATAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A SHAHID,  ASS] .  AGENCY DIREC IOR

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONIVlENTAL HEALTH
St.rte Water Resources Contfol Board

Divisiorr of Cleao Waler Proqr.lrns
USI L ocirl Ovcr,.r(hl Ir()qri ir i

B0 Swan Way. Rrr 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510)  271-4530
December ]-6, L994

Gary Colbert
Al l  Waste Transportat ion and RemediaEion. rnc.
395 West Channel Road
h - - - ^ i ^ / r A - q a q l n

Ref:  Eagle Packaging Faci l i ty -  948 88Eh Avenue, Oakland,
CaI i  fornia

Dear Mr.  Colbert  t  
,

I  am in receipt .  of  the workplan, dated December 2,  L994 for the
referenced property. The workplan has been reviewed in
consultation with Sum Arigala of the San Francisco Regional Water

Quality Control Board and is acceptable !o this Department with
the following changes :

1.  A11 soi l  samples col lected at  5 feet depth intervals f rom al- l -
3 boring should be analyzed by a certified laboratory
subsequent to being screened by a phoEoionizat ion detector
(P ID)  .

2.  Bor ing B-5 should be moved Eo a downgradient direct ion as
discussed in our phone conversat ion.

3.  In addi t ion to being analyzed for meEals,  soi l  samplee from
boring B-8 shoutd be analyzed for total  petroleum
hydrocarbons.

The approved workplan should be implemented wiLhin 50 days and
this bepart.menc should be given a minimum of 3 days nocice before
stsart ing any f ie ld work.  I f  you have any quest ions or concerns,
you  may  ca l l  me  aE  (510 )  567 -6754 .

Sincerely,  , ' )
., ./ r. r ? tJ'/

,ta i' -4 / r' ^ /
./' I IW.'L4L4.acf A tt/ c:l.t_,

Madhulla lJogan
Hazardous Mater iaLs Special ist

CC: Sum Arigala,  San Francisco Regional Water Qual iEy Contsrof
Board



l EnviroI n entrl S€ rYicer
  Hazardous Waste TnIsportation

  Hazard0us Matcrials NI{nrsemert
lGeneral EngiIl€erirg C0[structi0I1

Allwaste Transportation & Remediation,-lnc.

8 August 1994

Ms. Madula Logan
Alameda County Environmental Health Departrnent
Hazardous Materials Division
I 131 Harborway Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Re: 948 88th Avenue, Oakland, Califomn 94621

Dear Mr. Wang:

On behalf of the Package Machinery Company (PMC), Allwaste Transportation and
Remediation, Inc. (ATR) is submitting the attached documents, Phase-I Enironmental
Assessment, ilaed September 1993, and SoiI and Asbestos Suney, dnted May 1994, for your
review and comment. The work was performed by Riedel Environmental Services, Inc. (RES)
and ATR, respectively, for the purpose of sale of the pmperty to another private individuaUfirm.

During the Phase-I, RES noted areas that should be firther studied during a Phase-II
investigation to determine the potential presence ofresidual chemical constituents, utilizal during
past operations, in the soil/vadose zone. These areas were investigated during a Phase-II by
ATR by advancing five (5) borings on the subject site to a total depth of l0 feet below grountl
surface (bgs) . Samples were collected at 5 at 1 0 feet bgs . Two of the borings, in the ineas near
the old paint booth (B3) and the chemical storage area (84) showed low concentrations of
tetrachloroethene (PCE), a volatile organic compound. Laboratory analysis detected 29 and 14
parts per bitlion (ppb) PCE at 5 and l0 feet, respectively in boring 83, and 5 and 19 ppb PCE
at 5 and 10 feet, respectively, in boring 84. The remaining borings showed volatile organic
compounds below method detection limits. Ground wpter at tlle site is anticipated to b€ at 10.5
feet below ground surface.

The lack of higher concentrations of volatile organic compounds in borings 83 and 84, and the
absence of these constituents in the remaining borings suggests that there is no wide spread
problem across the sit€. It is the position of PMC that tle site has been characterized, and that
firther study of the site is not waranted at this trme.

PCM would appreciate a written comment stating the County's position, as they seek to finalize
the property transfer as soon as possible.
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As discussed on the phone with you on I August 1994, please find a check in the amount of
$9m.00 for County review time. Thank you for your assistance in this delicate mamer. Should
you have any questions or require additional information please call the undersigned at (800)
8|J]--7472.

Sincerely,

Allwaste Transportation and Remediation, Inc.

8,:rC-4-
Gary B. Colbert
Branch Manager




